

No. 20-2064

---

---

***UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS  
For The First Circuit***

CONSUMER DATA INDUSTRY ASSOCIATION,  
Plaintiff - Appellee,

v.

AARON M. FREY, in his capacity as the Attorney General of the State of Maine;  
WILLIAM N. LUND, in his capacity as Superintendent of the Maine Bureau of  
Consumer Credit Protection

Defendants – Appellants.

ON APPEAL FROM THE DISTRICT OF MAINE (CASE NO. 1:19-cv-438-GZS)

---

**BRIEF OF DEFENDANTS-APPELLANTS  
AARON M. FREY AND WILLIAM N. LUND**

---

AARON M. FREY  
Attorney General

CHRISTOPHER C. TAUB  
Chief Deputy Attorney General  
Bar Number 65217  
Six State House Station  
Augusta, ME 04333-0006  
(207) 626-8800  
Attorneys for Appellants

---

---

**TABLE OF CONTENTS**

Table of Authorities ..... iii

Introduction ..... 1

Jurisdictional Statement ..... 4

Statement of the Issues..... 4

Statement of the Case..... 5

Summary of the Argument..... 14

Standard of Review ..... 16

Argument..... 17

I. Section 1681t(b)(1)(E) Does Not Preempt the Maine Laws ..... 17

    A. Section 1681t(b)(1)(E) Must Be Narrowly Construed  
    to Avoid Preemption..... 17

    B. CDIA’s Broad Interpretation of Section 1681t(b)(1)(E)  
    Would Result in Surplus Language..... 20

    C. A Narrow Interpretation of Section 1681t(b)(1)(E)  
    Is Consistent With Holdings From Other Courts ..... 22

    D. The District Court Did Not Properly Analyze the  
    Preemptive Scope of Section 1681t(b)(1)(E) ..... 28

    E. The Maine Laws Do Not Impose Prohibitions or Requirements  
    With Respect to Subject Matter Regulated Under Section 1681c ..... 31

II. Section 1681t(b)(5)(C) Does Not Preempt the Economic Abuse  
    Debt Reporting Law..... 33

Conclusion ..... 36

Certificate of Compliance ..... 37

Certificate of Service ..... 38

Addendum

Order on Motions for Judgment on a Stipulated Record..... Add – 1

Judgment..... Add - 16

10 M.R.S. § 1310-H..... Add - 17

15 U.S.C. § 1681t ..... Add - 19

15 U.S.C. § 1681c..... Add - 23

15 U.S.C. § 1681c-2 ..... Add - 28

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES**

**Cases**

*Aghaeepour v. N. Leasing Sys., Inc.*, 378 F. Supp.3d 254 (S.D.N.Y. 2019).....11

*Air Conditioning & Refrigeration Inst. v. Energy Res. Conservation & Dev. Comm'n*, 410 F.3d 492 (9th Cir. 2005).....19

*Aldaco v. RentGrow, Inc.*, 921 F.3d 685 (7th Cir. 2019)..... 29, 32

*Bates v. Dow Agrosciences LLC*, 544 U.S. 431 (2005).....24

*Boston Five Cents Sav. Bank v. Sec'y of Dept. of Hous. & Urban Dev.*, 768 F.2d 5 (1st Cir. 1985) .....17

*Brown v. Mortensen*, 253 P.3d 522 (Cal. 2011) ..... 22-25, 27

*Carlson v. Trans Union, LLC*, 259 F.Supp.2d 517 (N.D. Tex. 2003).....23

*Cipollone v. Liggett Grp., Inc.*, 505 U.S. 504 (1992) ..... 18, 19

*Dornhecker v. Ameritech Corp.*, 99 F.Supp.2d 918 (N.D. Ill. 2000) .....24

*Duncan v. Walker*, 533 U.S. 167 (2001).....20

*EEOC v. Massachusetts*, 987 F.2d 64 (1st Cir. 1993) .....18

*Gottman v. Comcast Corp.*, 2018 WL 1071185 (E.D. Cal. Feb. 23, 2018)..... 25-28, 32, 33

*Grant's Dairy--Maine, LLC v. Comm'r of Maine Dept. of Agric., Food & Rural, Res.*, 232 F.3d 8 (1st Cir. 2000) .....18

*Hillsborough County, Fla. v. Automated Medical Labs., Inc.*, 471 U.S. 707 (1985).....18

*Lawless v. Steward Health Care Sys., LLC*, 894 F.3d 9 (1st Cir. 2018) .....21

*Mass. Ass'n of Health Maint. Orgs. v. Ruthardt*, 194 F.3d 176 (1st Cir. 1999).....19

*Medtronic, Inc. v. Lohr*, 518 U.S. 470 (1996) .....19

*N.Y.S. Conf. of Blue Cross & Blue Shield Plans v. Travelers Ins. Co.*, 514 U.S. 645 (1995) .....17

*Narragansett Indian Tribe v. Rhode Island*, 449 F.3d 16 (1st Cir. 2006).....21

*Pasternak v. Trans Union*, 2008 WL 928840 (N.D. Cal.2008).....23

*Rice v. Norman Williams Co.*, 458 U.S. 654 (1982).....35

*Rice v. Santa Fe Elevator Corp.*, 331 U.S. 218 (1947) ..... 17, 18

*Simon v. DirectTV, Inc.*, 2010 WL 1452853 (D. Colo. Mar. 19, 2010).....27

*Stafford v. Cross Country Bank*, 262 F. Supp.2d 776 (W.D. Ky. 2003) ..... 11, 24

*Thompson v. Cloud*, 764 F.3d 82 (1st Cir. 2014) .....16

*TRW Inc. v. Andrews*, 534 U.S. 19 (2001).....20

*Tsoulas v. Liberty Life Assur. Co. of Boston*, 454 F.3d 69 (1st Cir. 2006).....16

*United States v. Ven-Fuel, Inc.*, 758 F.2d 741 (1st Cir. 1985) .....20

**Statutes**

10 M.R.S. § 1310-H(2-A) ..... 7, 8, 35

10 M.R.S. § 1310-H(4) .....5

19-A M.R.S. § 4002(3-B) .....8, 34

15 U.S.C. § 1681 .....11

15 U.S.C. § 1681(a)(4).....31

15 U.S.C. § 1681(b) .....31

15 U.S.C. § 1681a(p) .....32

15 U.S.C. § 1681a(q)(3).....34

15 U.S.C. § 1681c ..... passim

15 U.S.C. § 1681c-2..... passim

15 U.S.C. § 1681c-2(a) .....35

15 U.S.C. § 1681c-2(b).....35

15 U.S.C. § 1681c-2(c)(1).....	36
15 U.S.C. § 1681c(a)(2).....	27
15 U.S.C. § 1681c(a)(5).....	27, 29
15 U.S.C. § 1681c(a)(6).....	32
15 U.S.C. § 1681c(a)(7).....	32, 33
15 U.S.C. § 1681c(a)(8).....	32, 33
15 U.S.C. § 1681c(a).....	27, 28, 31
15 U.S.C. § 1681c(b) .....	31
15 U.S.C. § 1681c(d) .....	31
15 U.S.C. § 1681c(e).....	31
15 U.S.C. § 1681c(f).....	31
15 U.S.C. § 1681c(g) .....	31
15 U.S.C. § 1681c(h) .....	31
15 U.S.C. § 1681c(h)(1).....	26
15 U.S.C. § 1681c(h)(2).....	26
15 U.S.C. § 1681t(a) .....	11
15 U.S.C. § 1681t(b)(1) .....	passim
15 U.S.C. § 1681t(b)(5) .....	passim
28 U.S.C. § 1291 .....	4
28 U.S.C. § 1331 .....	4

**Other Authorities**

*Preventing Preemption: Finding Space for States to Regulate Consumers' Credit Reports*, 2016 B.Y.U. L. Rev. 365 (2016) .....6

*Consumer Credit Reports: A Study of Medical and Non-Medical Collections*, Report of the Consumer Financial Protection Bureau, December, 2014.....7

*Data Point: "Medical Debt and Credit Scores*, Report of the Consumer Financial Protection Bureau, May 2014.....7

Pub. L. 91-508, § 622.....11

Me. Public Law 2019, ch. 77 .....5

Me. Public Law 2019, ch. 407 .....7

S. Rep. No. 517 .....12
